holidays, and for such hours as said board may direct. Attorneys and the general public shall be permitted to use the books in said library in the building housing said library under such rules and regulations as said board may adopt.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 22, 1927.

No. 304, S.]

[Published July 26, 1927.

CHAPTER 440.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.66 of the statutes, relating to the salaries of circuit judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.66 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.66) (1) To each judge of a circuit court, during terms of office commencing before the first day of July, * * 1927, sixty-five hundred dollars, and, during terms of office commencing after the first day of July, * * 1927, eight thousand dollars. No additional salary shall be paid to any judge of a circuit court except as provided in sections 252.07 and 252.071, and in no event shall the total salary paid to any circuit judge exceed the maximum salary paid to any justice of the supreme court. Each circuit judge shall also be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of judicial duty outside his own county and in attending meetings of the board of circuit judges.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 25, 1927.